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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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use thereof.
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dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
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conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
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architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.

DATE
SCALE

DRAWN CHECKED
PROJECT

PROJECT

260 - 1770 Burrard Street   Vancouver  BC   V6J 3G7
tel 604.669.7710     www.dysarchitecture.com

dys architecture

CLIENT

NO.  |     DATE     |  ISSUE

NO.  |     DATE     |  REVISION

A4
.0

1

NOV. 19, 2018
1/16"=1'-0"

JL/SS NC
A215294

EXECUTIVE PARC
MARINE+TAYLOR RESIDENTIAL

657 Marine Drive
West Vancouver BC

SECTION A-A

01 2018.05.17 ISSUED FOR DRC
02 2018.11.19 ISSUED FOR PCM
03 2019.03.28 RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM

370

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
42'-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
52'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
62'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
71'-10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
81'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
91'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
101'-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
112'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
110'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
127'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 5

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 6

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 7

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL 8 (PH)

AutoCAD SHX Text
MECHANICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
U/S ROOF SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
19'-9"

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
P 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
P 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. MECHANICAL PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
113'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
124'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
U/S ROOF SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLOT STAMP:



371



372



373



374



375



376



377



378



379



380



381



MARINE+TAYLOR RESIDENTIAL 657 Marine Drive - West Vancouver BC NORTH SHORE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON DISABILITY ISSUES
EXECUTIVE PARC

EXECUTIVE GROUP DEVELOPMENT No. A215294
RESPONSE TO MEMO - MARCH 28, 2019

dys architecture

382



383



RAMP
DOWN

PARKING
EXIT

GEN.
EXHT

GARBAGE
EXHT

PARKADE
EXHT.

PLAY
AREA

ELEV.3
COMM.

AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER
& ENTERPHONE

3' ENTRY DOORS
& OVERHEAD
CANOPY

6TH ST
CUL-DE-SAC

MARINE DRIVE

CLYDE AVE

TAYLOR WAY

HERITAGE
BUILDING

WIDENED PATHWAYS ALONG
PUBLIC ACCESS ROUTES

AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER

CURB SURROUNDING
WATER FEATURE

AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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BUILDING ACCESS
§ Outside stairs - maximum degree of colour contrast on nosing of each stair
§ Curb cuts have tactile and visual cues
§ Unobstructed access to main building entrances from street/sidewalks
§ Widened pathways along public access routes
§ Canopy over main building entrances (3' or 915mm) and enterphone
§ Provide automatic door opener for at least one building entry door at ground level
§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)
§ Accessible building enterphone, call buttons and, where provided, suite door bells
§ Accessible door hardware

N

02 2018.11.19 ISSUED FOR PCM
03 2019.03.28 RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM

384

AutoCAD SHX Text
36'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-11"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
36'-5"(TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-11"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-5"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
PUBLIC ART LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
28'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
28'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
28'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
27'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
27'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
27'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
27'-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-9"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
35'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-5"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-11"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-11"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-0" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-0" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-0" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-0" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
31'-5"

AutoCAD SHX Text
28'-1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'-0" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34'-6" (TW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLOT STAMP:



S
C

S
C

S
C

S
C

94

S
C

7473727170696766

93

92

91

90

89

39 38 37

68

S/A
P2

S
C

75 76 77

ELEV.3
COMM.SC SC

UP
18R

S
C

40

S
C

414243

44

S
C

95

S
C

51

52

5354555657

6564636261605958

80

81

82

83

84

PULL PIT
ABOVE

14
BIKE/STORAGE

LOCKERS

88

UP
17R

ELEV.1

ELEV.2

24
BIKE/STORAGE

LOCKERS

79 78

85

86

TRAVEL DISTANCE = 145'

TRAVEL DISTANCE = 134'

26
BIKE/STORAGE

LOCKERS

P206

LOCKER
ROOM

P202
VESTIBULE

P201
VESTIBULE

P200

ELEV.
LOBBY

P209

LOCKER
ROOM

P207

LOCKER
ROOM

RESIDENTIAL PARKING
45 REGULAR
13 SMALL CAR
2  ACCESSIBLE
60 TOTAL

87

RAMP UP
@ 12.5%

TRAVEL DISTANCE = 108'

STAIR P2

SLOPE
DOWN
@ 4.7%

STAIR P1

45

50

P204

LOCKER
ROOM

46

47

48

49

2
BIKE/STORAGE

LOCKERS

P208
VESTIBULE

P205

STORAGE
ROOM

ELEV.4
P203

JANITOR/H.K.
ROOM

EXHT
P2

ACCESSIBLE
PARKING

STALL

AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER

ADAPTABLE
PARKING

STALL

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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PARKING PLAN
LEVEL P2

01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)

BUILDING ACCESS
§ Unobstructed internal access:

- from parking levels containing accessible parking (5' or 1520mm corridors; 2' or 610mm clear
wall space adjacent to door latch)

- garbage and recycling receptacles and storage lockers
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels
- accessible storage lockers for each unit

§ Automatic door opener for doors leading into the building on each underground parkade level
where disability parking is provided

§ Disability Parking provided in accordance with West Vancouver Zoning bylaw #4805 142.09
Provision for Parking for Persons with Disabilities:
- A portion of the required parking spaces shall be provided for persons with disabilities in

accordance with the following table:
Total Required Parking Spaces Required Spaces for Persons with Disabilities
76-125 2
Total parking spaces proposed: 
95 [residential] 9 [visitor] 8 [commercial]
Total disability parking spaces proposed:
2 [residential on P2] 1 [visitor on P1] 1 [commercial on P1]
Total "enhanced" parking spaces proposed:
4 [residential on P2] 2 [residential on P1]

- Parking spaces for persons with disabilities (stall 43 & 49) shall:
(a) be at least 3.7 metres wide;
(b) have a firm, slip resistant and level surface;
(c) be located close, and be accessible, to an entrance designed for full access by those

with a disability;
(d) be clearly identified as being solely for the use of persons with disabilities;
(e) be accessed through private property; and
(f) be paired with adaptable units.

- Enhanced spaces for persons with disabilities shall be paired with adaptable units.
§ Elevators with verbal announcements
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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PARKING PLAN
LEVEL P1

01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

N
ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)

BUILDING ACCESS
§ Unobstructed internal access:

- from parking levels containing accessible parking (5' or 1520mm corridors; 2' or 610mm clear
wall space adjacent to door latch)

- garbage and recycling receptacles and storage lockers
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels
- accessible storage lockers for each unit

§ Automatic door opener for doors leading into the building on each underground parkade level
where disability parking is provided

§ Disability Parking provided in accordance with West Vancouver Zoning bylaw #4805 142.09
Provision for Parking for Persons with Disabilities:
- A portion of the required parking spaces shall be provided for persons with disabilities in

accordance with the following table:
Total Required Parking Spaces Required Spaces for Persons with Disabilities
76-125 2
Total parking spaces proposed: 
95 [residential] 9 [visitor] 8 [commercial]
Total disability parking spaces proposed:
2 [residential on P2] 1 [visitor on P1] 1 [commercial on P1]
Total "enhanced" parking spaces proposed:
4 [residential on P2] 2 [residential on P1]

- Parking spaces for persons with disabilities shall:
(a) be at least 3.7 metres wide;
(b) have a firm, slip resistant and level surface;
(c) be located close, and be accessible, to an entrance designed for full access by those

with a disability;
(d) be clearly identified as being solely for the use of persons with disabilities;
(e) be accessed through private property; and
(f) be paired with adaptable units.

- Enhanced spaces for persons with disabilities shall be paired with adaptable units.
§ Elevators with verbal announcements
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01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)

BUILDING ACCESS
§ Outside stairs - maximum degree of colour contrast on nosing of each stair
§ Curb cuts have tactile and visual cues
§ Unobstructed access to main building entrances from street/sidewalks
§ Unobstructed internal access:

- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels
§ Canopy over main building entrances (3' or 915mm) and enterphone
§ Provide automatic door opener for at least one building entry door at ground level
§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Area dedicated for side-by-side washer and dryer
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)
§ Accessible building enterphone, call buttons and, where provided, suite door bells

COMMON AREAS
§ Accessible mailboxes for all AD Level 2 units, and 5' or 1520mm turning radius in front
§ Barrier free shower design
§ Alarm systems to comply with BCBC Adaptable Housing Guidelines Level 2

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

ELEVATORS
§ Verbal announcements of floor levels

MAIL BOXES
§ Will work with Canada Post to come to conclusion on accessible mailboxes
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)
BUILDING ACCESS

§ Unobstructed internal access:
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels

§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to door latches where door swings toward user

(pocket doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)
§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm

clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door opening
§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with maximum ½” or 13mm threshold
§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio /balcony
§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm above floor (provide notation on window

schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal windows in living room, dining room and minimum

one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or 750mm above the floor
KITCHEN

§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit design

MIN. ONE BATHROOM
§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm length)
§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result from removal of vanity cabinet)
§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with tub spout remaining in central position
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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N
ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)
BUILDING ACCESS

§ Unobstructed internal access:
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels

§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to door latches where door swings toward user

(pocket doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)
§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm

clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door opening
§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with maximum ½” or 13mm threshold
§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio /balcony
§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm above floor (provide notation on window

schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal windows in living room, dining room and minimum

one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or 750mm above the floor
KITCHEN

§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit design

MIN. ONE BATHROOM
§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm length)
§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result from removal of vanity cabinet)
§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with tub spout remaining in central position
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architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)
BUILDING ACCESS

§ Unobstructed internal access:
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels

§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to door latches where door swings toward user

(pocket doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)
§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm

clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door opening
§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with maximum ½” or 13mm threshold
§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio /balcony
§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm above floor (provide notation on window

schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal windows in living room, dining room and minimum

one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or 750mm above the floor
KITCHEN

§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit design

MIN. ONE BATHROOM
§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm length)
§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result from removal of vanity cabinet)
§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with tub spout remaining in central position
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their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

N
ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)
BUILDING ACCESS

§ Unobstructed internal access:
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels

§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to door latches where door swings toward user

(pocket doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)
§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm

clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door opening
§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with maximum ½” or 13mm threshold
§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio /balcony
§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm above floor (provide notation on window

schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal windows in living room, dining room and minimum

one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or 750mm above the floor
KITCHEN

§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit design

MIN. ONE BATHROOM
§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm length)
§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result from removal of vanity cabinet)
§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with tub spout remaining in central position
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

N
ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)
BUILDING ACCESS

§ Unobstructed internal access:
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels

§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to door latches where door swings toward user

(pocket doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)
§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm

clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door opening
§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with maximum ½” or 13mm threshold
§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio /balcony
§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm above floor (provide notation on window

schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal windows in living room, dining room and minimum

one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or 750mm above the floor
KITCHEN

§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit design

MIN. ONE BATHROOM
§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm length)
§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result from removal of vanity cabinet)
§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with tub spout remaining in central position

02 2018.11.19 ISSUED FOR PCM
03 2019.03.28 RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM

392

AutoCAD SHX Text
600

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND DRAIN  ROUGH-IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND DRAIN  ROUGH-IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLOT STAMP:



UP
17R

DN
17R

UP
17RDN

17R

STAIR
S1

STAIR
S2

ELEV.1

ELEV.2

ELEV.4

GREEN ROOF

DN
16R

DN
16R

ft 2

717
899.2

2B

ft 2

701
1444.1

2B

ft 2

702
1505.8

3B

ft 2

712
1091.1

2B

ft 2

605
531.0

UPPER
ft 2

606
537.1

UPPER
ft 2

608
546.4

UPPER

ft 2

718
1077.8

2B

ELEV.3
OVER RUN

DN
16R

ROOF
TERRACE

  sq.ft.
L7 FLOOR AREA
10190.3

ft 2

714
1603.6

3B

ELEV.
LOBBY

MASTER
BEDROOM

11'-0" X 12'-0"

MASTER
BEDROOM

11'-0" X 12'-0"

MASTER
BEDROOM

11'-0" X 12'-0"

BEDROOM
10'-0" X 10'-11"

BEDROOM
14'-0" X 10'-0"

BEDROOM
12'-5" X 11'-9"

BEDROOM
11'-6" X 10'-9"

BEDROOM
10'-4" X 10'-4"

BEDROOM
9'-7" X 11'-3"

BEDROOM
11'-11" X 11'-5"

MASTER
BEDROOM

11'-6" X 12'-0"
MASTER

BEDROOM
12'-1" X 10'-11"

MASTER
BEDROOM

12'-0" X 11'-9"

MASTER
BEDROOM

12'-1" X 11'-7"

MASTER
BEDROOM

11'-5" X 11'-11"

LIVING/DINING
12'-1" X 16'-4"

LIVING/DINING
16'-4" X 20'-7"

LIVING/DINING
17'-10" X 14'-7"

LIVING/DINING
22'-8" X 11'-8"

LIVING
14'-6" X 14'-2"

DINING
10'-2" X 12'-6"

FAMILY
8'-2" X 12'-10"

KITCHEN
15'-6" X 11'-10"

KITCHEN
8'-6" X 14'-7"

KITCHEN
18'-1" X 8'-6"

KITCHEN
8'-6" X 16'-6"

ROOF
TERRACE

ROOF
TERRACE

ROOF
TERRACE

ROOF
TERRACE

VOID

BALCONY

B
A

LC
O

N
Y

B
A

LC
O

N
Y

VOID VOID

BALCONY

ROOF
TERRACE

VOID

MASTER
BEDROOM

12'-3" X 11'-4"

BEDROOM
9'-11" X 10'-11"

LIVING/DINING
12'-5" X 18'-6"

KITCHEN
9'-2" X 11'-3"

KITCHEN
12'-1" X 8'-6"

ADAPTABLE

ADAPTABLE
UNIT LVL 2

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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01 2018.06.07 ISSUED FOR ACDI

N
ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)
BUILDING ACCESS

§ Unobstructed internal access:
- no stairs within building circulation including corridors on residential levels

§ 3' or 915mm building and suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum ½" or 13mm height)

CIRCULATION
§ Corridors minimum 4' or 1220mm wide (except for service access areas)
§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to door latches where door swings toward user

(pocket doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)
§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm

clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door opening
§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with maximum ½” or 13mm threshold
§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio /balcony
§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm above floor (provide notation on window

schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal windows in living room, dining room and minimum

one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or 750mm above the floor
KITCHEN

§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit design

MIN. ONE BATHROOM
§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm length)
§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result from removal of vanity cabinet)
§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with tub spout remaining in central position
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the property of dys
architecture and may not be reproduced without their
permission and provided always that any production carries
their name.  All designs and other information shown on this
drawing are for use on the specified project only and shall not
be used otherwise without written permission of dys
architecture.  Payment of all sums due to dys architecture up
to the date of use of this drawing is a condition precedent to the
use thereof.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions.  Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and dys architecture shall
be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawings.  Shop drawings shall be
submitted to dys architecture for review before proceeding with
fabrication.
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ADAPTABLE DESIGN GUIDELINES
(BASED ON CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER
ADAPTABLE LEVEL 2)

BUILDING ACCESS
§ 3' or 915mm suite entry doors
§ Flush thresholds throughout the building (maximum

½" or 13mm height)
CIRCULATION

§ Provide 5' or 1520mm turning radius inside and
outside the entry corridor of each dwelling unit

SUITE CIRCULATION
§ Provide wiring for an automatic door opener for the

suite entry door
§ Provide 2' or 610mm clear wall space adjacent to

door latches where door swings toward user (pocket
doors acceptable for bathrooms and bedrooms)

§ Floor area for side-by-side washer-dryer
accommodated in multiple suites

DOORS
§ Minimum one bathroom, minimum one bedroom and

storage room doors 2'-10” or 860mm clear opening
PATIOS & BALCONIES

§ Minimum one door 2' - 10” or 860mm clear door
opening

§ Minimum one patio or balcony doorsill with
maximum ½” or 13mm threshold

§ Minimum 5' or 1520mm turning radius on patio
/balcony

§ Adaptable units to have level slabs for universal
access to suite patios & balconies

WINDOWS
§ Opening mechanism maximum 46" or 1168mm

above floor (provide notation on window schedule)
§ Provide minimum 6-0' or 1800mm horizontal

windows in living room, dining room and minimum
one bedroom where sills are not more than 2'- 6” or
750mm above the floor

KITCHEN
§ Continuous counter between sink and stove
§ Retractable cabinet doors to be considered in unit

design
MIN. ONE BATHROOM

§ Toilet located adjacent to wall (min 3' or 915mm
length)

§ Provide turning radius within bathroom (may result
from removal of vanity cabinet)

§ 3' or 915mm clearance along full length of tub
§ Tub control valve placed at outer edge of tub, with

tub spout remaining in central position
§ Solid blocking provided in walls of tub / shower and

toilet areas, and behind towel bars
§ Adjustable height shower head or hand-held shower

head on adjustable bracket

The proposed project will provide 18 residential units (20% of total) that will meet Level 2 of the City of North Vancouver's Adaptable Design Guidelines.
In addition, the remaining residential units in the project will feature basic adaptable design elements to allow for future needs:

§ In one bathroom, solid blocking provided in walls of tub / shower and toilet areas and behind towel bars;
§ Pressure balanced tub / shower valves;
§ One bedroom is have a clear opening door width of not less than 800 mm (31.5”);
§ Bedrooms to have a telephone jack;
§ Windows to have easily grasped and operated mechanism for opening and locking;
§ Kitchens to have lever handle faucets and cabinet handles which can be easily used with an open hand (for example “D” or “J” cabinet handles;
§ Kitchens designed so that the range and sink are adjacent or with a continuous counter in between;
§ Adjustable shelves in cabinets;
§ Outlets, switches and controls to be located between 455 mm (18”) and 1,200 mm (48”) above the floor;
§ Non-slip flooring in the kitchen and one bathroom;
§ Unit entries to have door handles at 1,000 mm (40”) above the floor with deadbolts placed immediately above or below.

§ TYPICAL 1-BEDROOM ADAPTABLE UNIT LVL 2 § TYPICAL 2-BEDROOM ADAPTABLE UNIT LVL 2
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THIS DOCUMENT IS PREPARED, AND IS TO BE USED, EXCLUSIVELY FOR THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. 

REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION IN PART, OR IN WHOLE, IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT OUR WRITTEN APPROVAL. 

 
March 22, 2019 

 

District of West Vancouver 

Planning & Development 

Attn: Lisa Berg  

 

SUBJECT: BC ENERGY STEP CODE COMPLIANCE 

 ADDRESS:  677 MARINE DRIVE, WEST VANCOUVER  

 

We have been retained as the Building Envelope and Energy Consultant for the development at the above noted 

address.  The energy targets are aligned with requirements of the BC Building Code 2018 - BC Energy Step Code 

(BS-ESC).  The energy performance metrics are: TEDI (Thermal Energy Demand Intensity) and TEUI (Total 

Energy Use Intensity).   

 

We have developed an energy model and executed a variety of design scenarios and energy conservation 

measures to comply with the BC-ESC.  As the project is at preliminary design stage and detailed designs of 

building envelope, mechanical, and electrical systems are not available yet, we established the basis of design for 

such systems to comply with the TEDI and TEUI targets (Step 2 and Step 3 were studied preliminarily). 

 

Based on the preliminary energy modelling results, the following represents our strategy to comply with BC-ESC.  

The details related to each strategy are functions of the required Step metrics (Step 1-4) and will be obtained and 

provided at Building Permit that envelope/mechanical/electrical designs are available for detailed modelling. 

 

▪ High Thermal Performance Envelope: A combination of high efficiency window wall and curtain wall, 

appropriate exterior insulation on concrete and steel framing walls, and high thermal performance roofs and 

exposed floors will be considered in the detailed design of building envelope.  Improved detailing at interfaces 

will be used to enhance the overall thermal performance of the building. 

▪ Air Tight Building: Depending upon the Step requirement, an enhanced air barrier commissioning may be 

taken to achieve air tight building design beyond the minimum BC Building Code 2018.  This will contribute to 

further reduction of TEDI and TEUI of the building. 

▪ Window to Wall Ratio (WWR): An appropriate WWR will be obtained to create a balance between liveability, 

daylight usage, solar heat gain, and thermal losses through windows and framings. 

▪ High Efficiency Heat Recovery Ventilators (HRVs): High efficiency HRVs will be considered for all suites 

and amenity spaces to provide high quality ventilation and reduce heating demand. This will significantly 

reduce the TEDI and TEUI measures related to ventilation requirements in the building.  

▪ High Efficiency HVAC system: High efficiency boilers (condensing) or heat pumps will be considered for 

space heating to reduce TEUI in the building.  High efficiency boilers will be considered for service water 

heating in the building that significantly reduces TEUI in the building. 

 

Should you require any additional information, please contact our office. 

 

Regards, 

BC BUILDING SCIENCE LTD. 

 

Prepared by: Farshid Bagheri, Ph.D., P.Eng. 
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